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APPELLATE DECISIONS - . KAPLAN AND. BP-ZAK v. ENGLEWOOD. 

FRIEDA.KAPLAN, STELLA EUZAK, ) 
FRANK BUZAK, t/a WEST SIDE 
~AR & GRILL, . ) 

Appellants, 

-vs-

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF ENGLEWOOD, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

' ) 

) 

---------~-~-~-----~~~-~------~ 

·oN APPEAL 
0 .RI) E ~R 

Jacob Schneider, Esq. and Myron Rosner, Esq., 'Attorneys for 
Appellants. 

William V. Breslin; Esq. , . Attorney for Re sponde n~. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 7, .. 2967, the Director entered Co;nclusi.ons and 
Order herein affirming respondent's denial of ·renewal f'or.~967-:-
68 of appellants• plenary ~etail consumption license for 
premises 91 West Palisade Avenue, Englewood, and vacating hi~ 
·order extending the term of appellants' 1965-66 license.until 
the determination of appellants' appeal from such denial • 
. Ka.plan et a.ls .• v. Englewood, Bulletin 1745) Item 1. 

. On appeal from the Director 1s order to the Appellate 
Division,·said'-0rder was stayed pending determination of that 
appeal. Thus the appellants have continued to operate the·1r 
·11censed business under their 1965-66 license, by virtue of 
said extension of license, during the pendency of the apP.,eal to 
the Appellate Division. · · · 

On February 23, 1968 the Director's order was affi~med 
by the Appellate Division (Kaplan et als._ v. Englewood, Docl<'~t 
A~1310-66, not officially repo·rted, recorded in Bulletin 1790, . 
It~m· 1 ) and mandate. on affirmance was receive.d on .June 2'1,. · 

·1908. Hence the Director's previous order .of June'.·7, .1967 may 
now .be reinstated. · · · 

.Accordingly, it is,· on this 25th day of Jun~, 1968, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the 
. same is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is 
here by .dismissed. It is further · · 

. c OFIDERED that the Director's order entered on June 27~ 
~90.6, ·extei:ding the t.erm of appellants• 1965-66 ~ic~ns·e- pending 

(.determination of .t.he appeal herein,, be and the same is hereoy 
';N.ac:ated, effective immediately.. · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN -
Director. 
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2 e' APPELLATE DE.CISIONS - SCHUJAS v 0 BRIDGETON e 

BILL SCHUJAS, t/a··UNCLE B.ILL 1S 
BAR AND LIQUORS, . 

t ' 

Appe llantJ 

-vs-

) 

) 

·) 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE~CITY OF ) 
BRIDGETON, 

' ) 

ON APP.EAL · 
CONCLUSIONS . 

AND ORDER 

... . . Respondent .. 
--------~~-----------------~----) L 

Fr·ederick B •. Edwards, Esqe, Attorney for Appellant.~ 
Arnold _L. Bauer, Esqo&, Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECtPOR : 

Hea~er 's Re port 

. .'Ibis is an appeal from the unanimo1J.s action of 1'3espondent. 
whereby on November 10.9 1967, it suspended appellant 1s license 
for premises southeast corner of. South Pearl and Ea.st .Commerce 
s·treets,, Bridgeton, for sixty days commencing November 20, 1967, 
after finding him guilty of the following charges: 

; r 

"L. On October 18,, 19~7, you allowed,· permitted 
and suffered a prbstitute in or upon yo~r licensed 
premises in violation of Rule 4 o.f Stat~ Regulation 
No. 20. 

_ "2.. On September 30, 1967, you allov~ed, per-
mitted and suffered the unlawful possession and sale 
of narcotics, ·specifically marijuana, in or upon your 
licensed premises in violation of Rule'.4 of State 
Regulation No., 20. ·-, 

"3. On October 18,, 1967, you allowed,, permitted 
and suffered .the unla~wful possession and sale of 
·narcotics, specifically marijuana, in 6~ upon your 
licensed premises in violation of Rule~4 of St~te 
Regulation No. 20. · · · 

, "4. On October 18, 196'7., ·you all9wed_, permitted 
and s uffer;ed a pros ti.tu te in or upon yoµ11 licensed 
premises to solicit another for im.rnoral purpose:s in 
violat~on of Rule 4 of State Regulatiori'·No. 20., '-' 

A fifth charge alleging that on the dates in· question 
appellant allowed, permitted and suffered the·:harboring of. _per­
sons of ill repute upon the licensed premises;: in Violation of 
a local ordinance,, was apparently not considet•ed in the disposi-
tion of the matter 0. I' 

.-Appellant sets forth in his petitlon 9,f appeal that the 
action of respondent was erroneous and that $~s action was 
arbitrary and cap~icious. 

" Respondent denies said allegations a~n~f.contends that 
its action should be sustained: 

Upon the · filing of the appe a 1, -.the D;itve c. t~or entered an 
orcle r on November 15, 1967,, staying re sponden;t::i s action pending 
the entry of a further order herein. · 



. BULLETIN 1809 
. . 

The transcript of the procee.dings be fore respondent wa·s 
submitted and,, by stipulation of the parties, ·it, was agreed 
that the decision herein ·be based thereon in lieu of a de novo 
hea.ring.1· ·,Rule 8 of State Regulation No" 15. · - --

Detective-Sergeant Ri~hard ~. Gauntt testified that 
during an investigation of. the Cumberland Hotel, he directed 
George Smith, an informant, to visit the. hotel and appellant's 
.licensed"premises {located therein) for the purpos~ ·of ascer-' 

,-c taini'ng 'Whe the:i;i a, purchase of narcotics could be made; that on 
Septembe'r· 30, .1967,· the informant gave Gauntt a "small brown 
packet containing"vegetation alleged to be marijuanau which · 
Smith stateq· he had purchased on said date:in appellant's , 
licensed premises. Sergearit Gauntt further testifi~d that on 
Octob.er 18, ·as the result of a :telephone call from Smith, he .. 
and three other police-officers, armed with search warrants, 
went to the ·ho te 1 where two.· of ·the o·fficers stationed them­
selves at the entrance t6 app~llant's premises While Gauntt and 

, Officer Cr?Wford went to a room rented· by "Elaine 11
; thaJc on 

finding she_: was not in the room, Gauntt went to appellant 1s 
premises· l'·Jhere Smith and. Elaine" were seated at a table;· that 
Elaine was taken to City Hall and, as she was entering- the 
building,, she na.ttempted to dispose of g small brown packet 
which was tucked in her skirt. She· threw this in the trash. 1 

can. 11 When recovered, the packet was found to contain "vegeta­
tion" and was sent to the· State Police laboratory for analysis. 
An examination of Elaine'·•s pocketbook disclosed some money vvhich 
had previously been marked by Gauntt ... 

On cross examination, the Witness testifi.ed that Emerson 
Errickson, who was tending bar at the time Gauntt entered appe l~ 
lant's premises on October 18, had "no direct connection \i\lith · 
these operation_s." Gauntt also stated that he himself bad no 
knowledge that Elaine was a prosti.tute, had eyeJ~ been convicted 
of prostitution, or that appellant permitted a prostitute on 
the licensed premises; that the allegations ~~-made about 
El~ine 's being a prostitute resulted from what other persons·had 
tOld him.: Although he knew of ,persons of ilJ~i repute being on 
the licensed premi·ses, he never spoke to appe.11.a.nt concerning 
the same but believed· that the licensee was n·o tified by Ghie f 
Semple ... 

. George Smith testlfied that at 2 :10 p~m. on Saturday, 
September 30, i967, he was seated at a table .with a man called 
1:Pyrone pursuant to arrangements theretofore made to meet at 
a.ppe llant 's licensed premises for the purpose: of purchasing 
marijuana; that when ?everal men came into th~: place, Tyrbne · 
got up from the table and, after speaki.ng to the men, accompanied 
them from the licensed premises. l\lhen they returned,·, Tyrone 
came back to Smith's table while the others w~~t to the bar. 
Thereafter~ when Smith said he wanted to purc.hase some marijuana,, 
Tyrone walked alongside one of the men at the;; ·par, "got the mari­
juana and came back to the table to me and s li·pped it to me. 11 

Smith then took the packet to Sergeant Gauntt~~. 
-' 

Smith further1 testified that a week ~~·.ter, since Ty.rone 
was leaving town,, he gave him (Smith) a ,note i±l~f introduction to 

. Elaine· requesting her to take care of Smith, ,,W*:tch note wa.s given 
to her in appellan~•s licensed premises. Af~e~, Elaine read the 
note, Smith aslced her ~or "pot 11 but_, when shc~1i.w~1e si ta ted,. h3 told 
he~ "I' 11 ha.ve to go somewhere else to get i ~,~:i[('.1 

1 With this, 
Elaine made a telephone call and thereafter at_ Jtjan came lnto the 
licensed premises and gave Elaine "the s-tuff ~:r:w::: In pa.vment 
therefor., Smith gave her marked money wh:tch trbt:~1. been given to 
him by Sergeant Gauntt. When Elaine passed t/d(~·: marijuana to 
Sm1 th, he walked .. out of the barroom and te lep~~,obed Sergeant 
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' 
. Gauntt about the_ r.ecei.Pt thereof.. ·After Smith re turned to the .. 

barroom, Elaine. requested him to arrang·e da.te s With men for .her 
for the purpose_ of engaging in s·exual in~tercoul;"se ~ Shortly 

·-thereafter Elaine was apprehend~.g by the Police and Smith left 
app~llan~'s premises, returningj~t 11:00 p.m. that evening ·to 
p'ic·k up medicine ·which h~- had inadvertently left there. · 
According· to Smith, upon entering the es ta_bliShment, Errickson 

. on duty as bartender said to him, ."A good thing you didn 1t go 
up. to her room~" . · 

On cro·ss 'examination, Smith said he did not have time 
·to get any cus'tome·r~ for Elaine becausi;: of her arrest on the 
. day in auestion e He also said that at thE3 time he spoke· i,'11 th. 
Tyrone _and a·lso at the time· he spoke with Elaine, his conversa-· 
ti-on was only with them. ·He had no knowledge· whether appe llan't · 
or the· barte_nd:e=r· we.re aware that) Elaine a3olic-1 ted for prosti­
tution or whether Tyrop·e w·as· selling, .. mar:lJuana. He contended 
that Errickson may have overheard bis conversation with Elai,ne 

· be·c'aus~e of the ·remark he made. to him when he had returned to· 
g.ppellant 1s pre~ses to obtain his- medicjlne~ · At no time diQ 
Smith pay any money to Elaine for the pm:po-se ·of 1 llici t sexual 
in_t·ercourse, nor did he see any ·other pe1:ason give he~ any money. 

Appellant testified that he had no pefs·onal knowledge 
that Elaine was a person accused of pros·1;i tut.ion,· or. did he 

·have p:ersonal knowledge- -that· a sale of marijuarja might have 
be en made on -hi-s licensed premises.. No~. one-· told him at any 

;._time of· '.the accusations with reference ·there to. · 

. :" . .. , Emerson Err.ickson tes·tified that on· Qcto-ber 18~ ·1967, · 
. he:«-.began -wo;rk at· 9_y:OO a .m. ,- .left. ?.t; 2-: 10-.1? .rri., -and.: came ·back to 
. -.the _premis:e·e:. abo·ii:t· .1:00; -p •. m .• " .to _c-fa~·:c:~ .. w·:t·~;t} ·:·t-h~- Jba~~t·ender. on duty._ 
. ·~o· asc«ert(;iJn _~wpe'tli~_:.r. any·_.a:uppli·e& ~were _··nFJ.~de¢t._ ::· ij~<.bad jqs·t; ·:-

.! re·11eve-d· the'.':-:ba:r-t:e.nde;r .:wheri :tbe< 1-att'er wen-t ·to 'the· ·men •s room· -
·,.' ·anQ: wa.s·: w~-J;~:fn"g>.":~·h.·:fn~ .. 'tlre .. _.· bar '"{is ·a. de te c::t'ive. :.)~am~ into . the. . 
; · ~icens:ed-:-~:pr~:.mtffe~~~:~-.._: . .-·:Er'ri~kson. was que s_tioned- :at:· tb:e· h.ear:ing _ . 

.. :·\pefore ;r·~spcmd_e·nt\by appe·1:1;aht •:s,·atto-rney .. coric:erni_rig'..his a.lleged .:> 
:: :' C'onversa tiqp::: w:.~~th:->Smith ·when he . re tur·ned- to t:,he P~emise s on the ... 
· .'.: .. :·~ v~·n1ng .. in qQie.f3.ti,;oh ~- . Err1c·kson· s.aid·, ''When- the :nan come back in:-> · 
: · 'tqe ·b.~r he" 'f/l'~:·s-.J:;alki_:ngi. ·l;le - s'ald,, . •;:soy,,. that :w:~::;· a clos·e shave, ·1. u :< . 
~J -.:.t:o· wp1ch ·E:rr:t:c~reon.: ~-s.:ke:a,, . uShave? What-- do yoµ mr~an ?_" and in_ · 
· ·.:re·piy Smitp.:.{ft;ated~ if be had $5. 00- he- .would "pr·oba'bly have beerl" 

_-'<;~aught- in the room. t! · Errickson then ·commented to Smith, 11 '.Boy, 
.: .-y:oµ:~re just lucky· you wer~n 1 t involved. 11 

· 

. . ' -~ . : 

.... -
··.i'· _ · Erricik~son further ·t.e·stified t.bat he· overheard none of 
· '.th~·--,convt=irsa tion ~lleged by. Smith - to· ha.vs . taken place be tween . "- · 

.. '«~niith<~nd- Ela~ne .. ~nd· th~t-. _he· never· had any knowled@e ·~'about he.r· 
· · ;oe1ng :a··· p_r:·o:s t:it,ute ·or whatever she - is. 11 

.. · Cono.$:r;=n.ing. the ·sale of ·. '. 
; "marlj_uana; ·he" ,s-·ta.ted that qe ""never saw it, I:<.don 't know what. it·_. 
:<>·i.ooks-,· like:,.· :(;ion 1 t·· know ·nothing about it~·" . On:·t: cross examination :_ 
:~ ... ab.out' the time. ·a.ppe·11ant· spet)ds in the "li13ensed premises, 
\E:r-rrc·ki3on testified· that.. he 11\~oU:ldn 1 t def:tni t·ely 'sa-y a ·hsilf. hour_'_ 
.:\q!i ~nh<?ur, ·be_c-ause I don't know ·how .long it '.~akes·ii1m to cleatj .. ·· 
::: .µp and do. -things- he· do.es, ·I don't kno~ what t;me ~he comes in .• 11 

. -..-·: 
;· .. , 

... In answer-to a question whether tbe·':Pblice·chief ev'er 
._ .. ·spoke t'.C)-him .(Errickson) aboµt the operat:ton -~~.the licensed· . 

pt,te·:1n1ses, he stated that the chief mentione·d emat he had informa- ' 
. tfo'n that horse race bets were·. taken and .tha-t ~rofane language ·' 
· wa:-.s. used·- on the premises. Errickson told the; 2hie f that .no. : 
betting took place on the'. premises and, in so -~ar as profane · - · 

. language was used .. _by some customers, he would .. ,·W,Ut up signs, in ~n­
attempt "to keep it down as much as possible .)Ii.' ;. He· did not reme:m-:-: -, - · 
ber if the ·chief mentioned pros ti tut ion· but -h~:. :(Errickso·n) knew _ .. 

. ·~. 
·-,· ,' 
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nothing coricer·ning "such alleged activity. When questioned" by 
respondent's attorney rega1,ding Elaine; Errickson said, "Well, 
there for a while she was going to school and I didn't see too 
much of her. Then she start coming in off and on, and then she 
moved into the hotel on .Monday or Tuesday before she was arres­
ted and she was in the bar quite often then"" Elaine paid for 
most of her drinks as Errick~on ''would not allow anybody· in 
the bar sponging drinks off ·Somebody else. In fact, .r did 
te 11 her. on Tuesday night that I don •t want her cdming in here 
soliciting ·drinks off the ·Customers ••• I don't go for this 
be.cause I don 1 t know who I am g·oing to collect my money off of 
and I try to put a stop to it every time it happens." 

I have set forth in detail the testimony of th~ Witriesses 
as to the incidents allegedly occurring on the dates m-entioned. 
in the charges preferred herein. 'l'ne charges beihg of a serious 
nature, it is incumbent that the e~idence be carefully weighed 
in order to arrive at a proper determination. ' 

. The f i:r'.s t q Ut? s ti on to be re so 1 ve d 1 s -.whe .the r. the re pu -
tation of Elaine as a prostitute was adequately shown to alert 
appellant and his bartender ·to prevent her fro~ frSquenting the 
licensed premises. Sergearit Gauntt testified that by reason of 
the investigation conducted under his· jurisdicltion, it was con-­
eluded that Elaine was .a prostitute. He had no knowledge other 
tpan what was related to him. He· acknow.leqge'ci that he did not 
know whether Elaine had been convicted of engagtng in prostitu-· 
tion ... Although it·appea·:i:rs f.rom the·testimony .tnat· Elaine ·at 
times may have frequente~ the licens~d prem1sas for the ostensible 
purpose of soliciting for illicit sexual~intercoµrse, the alleged 
illegal activity never took pla.c~, nor is the1.,~. any .evidEn1ce :tn 
the record that she engaged" ih ·such ille.gal activity. Thus there· 
appears to. oe ·no prqof that she·· was a prqsti tut·e·.. Sergeant 
Gcwnt t admitted that he knew of no time that. she had been convic­
ted of .~uch· .criminal· ·offense and his knowledge ·Concerning her 
was acquired ~erely through .th~ investigati~b :ma~e, presumably 
by Smith. Insuffi.cient proof was presented.-.: herein- to brand 
Elaine as~ knowti Prostitute. ·She riever ad~itt$d·such conduct 
a.nd no .proof T/ias ·pre.sen ted~: that Elaine had !tj.aq.e. arrangements 

· with anyone on ~ppe llan t 's lic.e·nsed: premi~e s . ·tc,, :engage in imrn.ora 1 
activity. There·'fore, .. it .is recdmmended tha~ Charges· 1 and J-t be 
dismissed. Re Schumacher,~· Bulle tin 901J It~l 5. · · . 

. With reference to the charges concernin~ possess1on Dnd 
sale of marijuana on September 30 and October· lb, there has not 
been adequate proof by any witness produced .:.~n. this matlEr to 

. connect either.--the licensee or. the ,bartender.: ... "·vdth the illicit 
.·activities. ·I ·am mindful of the fact. that a/;1:ic.ensee ·or his 
·employee must keep .their· eyes and ear.s open \:\ljh1::ri fn:·.charge of 
. ·licensed premis.es ~n order to .detect the 'OQ~.:u.rr,r~nc·e 'of anything 
illegal.. Howeve:r ~ only George Smith, the .ir:i:forman.t .engaged by 

"~ · .the police de.partme-nt, testified to wha·t hg.d: ':take:n. place ·with . 
· \,.·reference to the purchase of marijuana o'n th:e.1; qa'te·s:.1n. question •. 

· .. :.On September 30, Smith allegedly met Wi.th ons< :Ty.rone VJhO had 
"· obtained a pack~ t of mar:l.j uana from a'· pa tr.on who had come into 

tbe licensed premises. 'Ihe said narcotio w.a':}~[alipped to Tyrone 
by the "pusher" while at the bar., TDere is •.,\~~p·suffic.ient; proof . 
that· the bartender had or might have had un;Y· ~mow ledge tha.t · s1.:1ch ·. 

: a transaction was taking place. in the l:tc·ens:1~~i'fl .~premises., Smitt:i ... ; 
contends that on October 18J he reque·sted ma:oor~~juana from Elaine . 
and, through her contact she. obt~ined the_ p~i.1l;~fl~$t .apparently con­
taining said drug which_ she had given to Srni.Ul\~ ·;just before· the.· 
police entered appellant's pre_mises. Again,'. ~rH~re has been · 
inadequate proof that. Er1 ric~rnon, the .bartend'dif·~1', knew that Elaine 



.· 
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_,.-:·-had gtve_n -Sm1~h tbe·pac.ket of marijuanaG _In.fact, Ser.geantG~u.n·t_#. 
· s ta te·d · that Err·ickson had· "no direct oonne c ti on w1~th the ae ope.ra~ 

';t 

. !. · ti'.ona. 11 . Etariekson · denie.ci' knowledge or any. such activity durtng· ·'.: ..... 
.. -._.hi.a presence: in the l:Lcense~·"pr-e_miseso Appellan~·~. who· ~o~s not · ·. ,.· · · 

·.spend too··muct;i time in ·the licez:ised premises, testified: t~at. he !_ " 

·:'.--visits. the pr~mises for various --period-a of !.time each day ~;nd .. - .. 
···_tnat·he·h~d n~ knowledge_whatso.~v~r that Elaine_:was a pr_oati-tute,. __ 

solicited for:fprostitution ·or .that narcotics were sold by anyon~·-•: .. 
on the 11c·eneed premis·e ~ o · · ' · · · 

- ·· .. !' . . . . . ·' 

_:. _; _ . · 'Ihe p4·r~bse_" of Rule_.# .of' State Regulati.on aq ·unde.r which."~ 
·. trie ch~r$e_s in -~que_s·tion· w~re brought is to prohibit 'licensed :.Preni_r 
:f_ses fr9m be_il?g -used as a hang-o_ut .for persons generally -known," 
:~r- known_ ~o t9e l~censee .or his agents,· to b~ undesi~able 

0 
The·. 

_r .. u~~ was. riot ~ntende,d, to prohibit every person -who ma·y. have been· 
~onv1ic ted .'°f 9' cr1.me from P~ tronizing licensed. premise a J particu-

< ar_ Y wh_ere neli tb~r ·the lic~neee nor any of his emplo ·ees nad · 
-_-.~n~~l~~ge 4o4 _1f ~he alleged activities_of the patrons

0 
~e Silv.er,-

. u. e n . . , j.Item 12 C> . - .. • 

.I 
--· --1 . • . ".C .• -· • ,,_. 

. . . . . . . Inasmtltcn as the -record· of the he·aring before respondent,·~.;-~ . ::; 
. i·s · devoi<i- or· proof ·that .appellant or his employe_~s had any knowledge.-.~ 

tpat".El-aine engaged _in- pros.titution or _-that.sales of. marijuana were.~· 
·made· t·o ~inith~ I am compell~d ·:to recommend that 't;he_ action of · _._;_: · · 

.. resP,~mQ.en_t; be I reversed and the charges theretofqre preferred . · .: 
. ·aga..ins·t· appellant be dismissed e Cf. Cub'anacan Corp o v, ·Newark·, . 
Bu'i~etin· 1753 ~ Item 2, and. c·aaes cited'· therein., 

! 
[ Conclusions and Order· 
l 

. - . I . 
. .. . -.: , Wri tt~n· exc_ept1ons to the Hearer 8 s Repo1~t and argume·nt 

1.11. suppo~t. th~reof were filed by the attorney f,or the· respo·nd~nt . -
purs:uant to Rule 14 of State RegulaPion Noc 15.:: . . i . . ) 

I I . 

.. ·)-:~.. . Art~rlcareful consideration of the entire record, _ 
·,·:· i~cluding the i tr~nscript of the testimony, the He.arer 1s Report 
· -· and respo·nden~ •s exceptions and argument thereto.; I concur in · 
· - t}1e .findings· ~nd conclusions of the Hearer and. adopt them as my 

-c'onclusions. here-in. 
. . _. - . - I 

. · · ._· ._ · · .~Accordingly, it is,, on this 19th day of lune·, 1968, · 
.. . -- - . . I . , . . . 

. . . . ... ORDERED that the action of' respondent- C~ty Council of the .... · 
-C_ity.of Bridgeton in adjuding appellant guilty dJ' the charges pre"".' .. 
ferred ·herein jbe and the. same is hereby reversecrand the cha·rge"s· \.">:· 
are. 9.ismissed~. · · 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN~-;~· 
· :Q~rec_tor. '. 
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3· •.. DrskaPLThl.ARY PROCEEDINGS -. GAMB6LING (NUMBERS' AND HORSE· RACE, .. 
BETS) - LIC'.EN-SE SUSPEND;ED FOR 0 DAYS 9 LESS 5 FOR PLEA 0 · .· 

-In the·Matte~ of Disciplinary 
·?roceedings against 

CLUB WARREN, :me~ 
154 Warren Street 
New ark, N ., J '1 , 

) 

) 

) . 

) 
) Holder of Plenary: Retail Consump­
.t.ion License d'.'""493, issued by the ) 

,,. Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 

. Newarko · 
- ~i-'.""- -- -- --- ----- ---- - - - ~-- -- --· --- ) 

'\ 
.'i 

l.-<' 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND.ORDER 

.Ralph Ce De Rose, Esqe,, Attorney for.--Licensee e. 
Edward F •.. Ambrose j Esq., appearing for. Division. of' Alcoholic 
' Beverage Control. 

·, .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

'· · · " "·.Licensee pleads ·!lQll yult to charg-es (1,) and (2) allegiqg 
th.at .. on div~,rs date .. s ·between January lg and February 27, _196S-,,: 
·it various,ly permitted acceptance of numbers and horse race · . 
bets":.-.. on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 · 
.of. St~~-~ "Jt~.gula tion No. 2,0,. · . i 

.. "'!.11c"ensee h·as ·a prev':tous record of suspension of license· 
then held for. premises 141 Warren Street.11 Newark, by the ·muni-

· a1pal )~·s~uing au.thority f_or ten days effectiv~ November 5, -~951," . 
. fo·r. s.ale · iri y.iolation of ·stCJ. te Regulation No,. 38. · . · · ... · 

. . . .... '' ,; 

. <:.·The "prior re.cord of suspension of .:License for dissimilar. 
··"violation occurring more than .five years ago d:Lsregarded, the 
" license· 'Wi 11. be . suspended for sixty da~rs ;i Wj. tlj remission· of 
.. five days. for the plea entered, leaving a net·;·t3·uspension of . 
. fifty-five days~ fte Reiker., Bulle.tin 1780,. Ifa;m. 4. · 

• , . ' II 

·A.coordingly.,. it is, on this 25th day of .June !J. · 1968, . . . 

. , offiJER~ that P.lenary Re tail Consumption License c-493:. ' 
113sued by the Mu·nicipal Board of .Alcoholic BeVErrage Control of ... • ..... · 
the. City of'""Newark to Club Warren_, Inc., for·px~emises l54 Warren 

_,st.reet:, .. -.Newark.j 1_be. and the -~ame is hereby susp~nded ·for f~fty-:- : · .. L-

fiv~ J55)· days.j ,commencing at 2:00 aem" Tuesday, July 2, 1968, , 
and ... _terminating at 2 :OO a~mll Monday, August 26; .1968. . · · .. '· · 
• • ., '. ' : ~ : , "- - ".. ' • • • • .1 ~: ,-

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
Director e 
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4. · DtISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS ... GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS f - IJICENSE 
SUSPEN:p~D· FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, . 
. \. ., ' 

·In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

. , I 

.. RICHARD .& MARY RISPOLI 

) 

) 

45·09 Par~ Avenue ) 
Union· Ci.ty,. N .u J., 

' ,' I , ) 

CONCLUSIONS I 

. ..' AND 'ORDER · 
Holder~. of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C-20d for the year ) 
ig67-68. and c-41 fo·r: ·the· year 
l968-69·1ssued by th~ Board of ) 

.Commissione:rs of .the. City or·· 
Uni.o_n City.· : · · · · 
·- ____ .,;. __ ---- - -·--- --- -- 11111111- _____ ......... -- ... ---

·~ui~ :P. ·a~bo.sE?lli, Esq~·,. Attorney for Licensees.· 
E~lward :ir. ·.A~bro·s_~ ~ Esq·. ; appt?·aring fop Divis ion·. of 

·\. · · · .::-.: . · · ..... _.. · · ·· ·· · ..... ' Beverage Controlo 
. • . i,; ...-·,. '. ·• ' ' . · , • .) ! , · , ~ · 

.·-:-; .. I .. ,, . I .... 

·:ay· THE DIRECTOR: , ". . . .. :. . . . 
. . •, . ' ·~ ' . . ' ' ~ 

Alcoholic 

., 

... _- Li'ce·~~e~s·. ple.ad rion· ~ult":to charge~ (1) a~d (2) allegi·n~-, ··,· 
:·that on Feb;ruary .27) March 7, 10 and 12, 1968, ·they permitted · ~· ;·: · 
,·-:acceptance- , Of numbers- be ts .ori . the. -licensed prein:tse s., in .vi·ola t:Lon ·, .,. .. · 
·or .J:{ule~: 6.:.·:_~rid~ '1 of :.State~' Re·guiatio'n No. 20 •. : ,'· - :·. . · ..... -'>·. ·· .. 

. . . . . ' . - '· . . . . - _, ... 
. , 

. ". .. Abse~t :.··pr.ior r·e·c.ord,:. t:he :J.1cense wi 11 be suspende.d · fo~ . · .. ,-.,. 
:ftx:ty ,days, . with rerni.~~~~n of '.fiye·_: ~ays for the ·plea entered, · -. :'. ... 
:Leaving .a net suspension· of fifty-five days. Be ·Hub Corp.,· . . · · ... 
. Jnc .. ·,.,Bulletin 1794, Item4.· · · ·. . -~. · .:,,·_.:'·" 

. ' - . . . 

Accordingly,· it is, . on· this 27th day of· .June,· 1968, · 
,,· -

. . ".· ORDERED that P:l:enary Re t~i 1 Consumption License. c~41_, .. . .. .. · 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the ·Cit,y of Union .·Ci·ty-
to Richa.rd and Mary Rispoli for premises 4509 Park Avenue.;, ·' .. <>:. 
Unio.n City;.':be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-fivfF: · 
(55 ). days, commen·cing at 3 :00 a .m. Tuesday, 'July 2·~ · 196~, and > 
terminating ·,at 3 :00 a.m$ Monday, August 26, 1968.. · · · · .... _:. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
Director. 
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n·rsa.IPLIN.ARY. .PR:OCEEDIN.os - A.LOOHOL:t:o BEVERAG-Es NOT -TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE ·susPEND'JED .FOR 45 DAYS~ 'LES·s 5 FOR PLEA.QI 

' ,, -

h1 the Matt·er of. DLsc·!plinary 
Pr.oce,ed:tngs against · 

'COUJMBU;S BAR & ·GRILL}) INC c . 

t/a, .Columbus wung.e & Italian 
Restaurant. 

1512. Calhoun Street 
~re nton ~ :N ~ -~ ·~ J) 

Hold,er of Plenary Retail- C9nsump­
tion License C-55., issued by the 

. City Council of the City ot 
Tre·nton~ 

') 

) 

,.) 

) 

) 

) 

·} ,-

---------·-------------------------

CON(!LUSIOMS 
AND ORDER 

,\ ' 

Giacomo Ge Rosat1.1 Esq.,_, Attorney for Licensee~ 1 

Wal tel'.' H. Cleaver J!J Esq.,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic·1 
Beverage Oontrolo 

BY THE DmECTOR: 

Licen~_ee pleads mm. vult to a charige a ll~g;1ng that on · · 
~oyember 15_,'.J1967 it possessed alcoholic beverages "in thirte,en -
ba.ttles bearing labels which did not ·truly describe their 

.. contents, 1n violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No o 20;, 
. ,, 

Although the licensee _haa no previous record, the license'· 
. then held by Giovanni Baldassari, 49% stookho·lder of the· licensee 
corporation, in partnership w:t-tq .faul Mart.1n1, for the same'- · 
prem+ses, was suspended by .. the Director for twe.nty days effective 
July 5, ~961 for agcepting horse race bets on·: the licensed prem-
ises. Re Baldassari and Martini, Bulletin 1399, Item 4. · ',_ 

! ' • \.. 

v' ( , , (""': 

The pr.tor record of suspension ·or licen::{e for dissimilar 
violation occurring more thari five years ago disregarded, the 
license wi11 be suspended for. forty-fi~e days;; with remission 
of five days for the plea entered., le~vinga net s.~spension of 
forty days. Re Silver Star Cafe, Inc t, Bullet~n !783', Item 5o 

1 ' \,' -
I . 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 26th day of J\me, 1968, 
' ' I ·• 

'--..__) 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption .License c~-56, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Columbus 
Bar & Grill, Inc • ., ti~ Columbus Lounge & Itali'~n Restaurant,,. 
for premises 1512 Calhoun Street, Trenton., be a.nd the same is 
hereby suspended for forty (40) days., cornmencfljlg at 2 :00 a.m. 
Wednesday, July 3, 1968, and terminating at 2~00 a.m. Monday, 
August· 12, -1968., · ·, 

JOSEPH M9 KEEGAN 
Director. 
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DISCIPLlliARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - -SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STATE REGULATIQN NO~ 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 4o·DAYS, 
!¥SS 5 FOR PLEAo . 

In the .Matter of Dis9iplinary 
ProcE3ed1ngs _against 

CHESTER LIPKA 
384 Grove Street 

. Jersey Ci ty, N: o J o 9 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Ple.nary Retail Consump-
tion License c-272, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of .~lcoholic Beverage · 
Control of the City)of Jersey ·c1tyG ) 
-------------------------------~------

Licensee, ·Pro se G 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Iouis F. Treole, Esqo /¥ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging ·that· (1) on 
May 25-26, 1968 he sold drinks of beer and two.half-pints of 
liqueur,· respectively, to two minors, ages 16 ~nd 18, in 

·violation of Rule 1 of State· Regulation No" 20, and (2) on 
May 25, 1968 he sold the two half-pints of liqueur for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation O'f 
Rule .1 of State Regulation NoQ 38. · 

Absen·t prior record, the license will be suspended. on . 
the ·first charge for twenty-five days {cfo Re Klein, Bulletin 
1643, Item 7; Re Arrahill, Bulletin 1646, Item. 1) and on the 
second charge for fifteen days (Re Falinski, Bulletin 1793, 
Item 15), o~ a total of forty days, with remission of £ive 
days for the plea entered, leaving a. net ·suspension of thirty-
five daJ!s & ': 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25.th day of<June, 1968, 

• · · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption·'. ;Llcense C-272, 
issued by· the Municipal Board· of Alcoholic Bev·erage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to-Chester Lipka, for :Premises 384-Grove 
Street, Jersey City, be and the same is he.reby suspended for 
thirty-f.ive (35) days, commencing at 2 :00 a.m.o Tuesday, July 2,. 
1968, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, August 6, 1968 •. 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN ... 
Director"' 
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... · :l~ .DISC-IPLINARY PROCEEDmGS - ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE'S ·.NO'I\ ,TRUL:Y. .. ;' 
•• 

1<: µBELED ;_ LICENSE"SU~PENDEP }i'OR· .25 :o..~Y_Sa: --~s.s 5·. FOR'..P~A.~. 

>· .: !n the. Matter of Disciplinary · 
"... Proceeclings"againat · 

JERSEY LANES BAR & GRILLJ. 
INCo .. 

: .. ·' 

I ,'' 

·· .. · · 30 Park Avenue_ 
Linde.n, N ~. J-., · · 

.) 

.) 

) 

) 
CONCWSIONS ... 

-AND:' ORDER 

Ho14er of Ple·nR.ti~ Retail Con sump- ) 
t1on Lio·ens~ C··· 26 J is-sued by the . 
Municipal Board· of Aloobolio ) 
:Beverage Control of the City of .· 
Linden e. . . . . . . . . . . . · ) 

----------------------------------
· . ~ lly & Callal)an,,. Esqs c J .·.·by, Jobh R(). Kelly,· Esqo·, Attorneys ... 
. · for Licensee.. · .:· : · . . . . . . · · . .. 
< Walter H·~ ·cleaver, Esqc .9 .. : appe·aring for Di.vision. of .. Aloohoitc · ·· .. 
· Beyerage Controlo· ..... · 

.... ·:. ,' . ·., '. '. - -. , 

_:·.:·BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

· :· . . · Lic'ense.e pleads :n.ori.-vuit to .. a char·ge: alleging that. on 
. :~ December 26, 1967 i"t posse~ sed . .a lo oho lie beverages in ti ve 

bottles bearing-labels ·which ·did not truly describe their.con-· 
tents .. , .. in .. vio.~a tion -or· Rul~ 27 of. State Regulation No 0 . 20.. : _·. · · 

._ ~"- ~ .· .. :Ab~~nt ·_priqr,,record;. t;he, .. license .. w11i :be. suspended for 
twenty-:fiye <;lays, 'With rem1s~si9n. ot··:five. days:-.fo:r· the ple~· 
entered,· .:leaving :ci. ·'_net su~pension of. ~wenty days .. ~ .. Re· Heanex. 
Bµ~le.t.in +7~3, .Item 6e .. -_ . .. · .. . . : , . 

. Accoi'ding1y ,, it 1Sr6Ii thiS 25th d~y o~~. ~une: l96l( ·. 
. '· - . ' ~ . . .. ' . . . . . . . . 1.· .. -- ~ . . " .. - . 

. .. . . ~ ... oRnE:itEn .tha·t .· Pleri~ry R~ ta:i.1·.··aonsµinption.::>~icense c-26·, · 
:· ·1ssuecr ·by the· Municipal Boa:rd: of· Alcoholic Be~e.rage Control; 
·of ,the.!Cit;y 9f Li·n~en. to .Jersey .r.anes·Bar·& 9~,11~,, Inc •. , for. 

·.·.·pre.mises .30 Park Avenue,- Lind_e:h"., ::be· ~.nd the -s~'tme. is hereby __ · 
.· .. ·suspended ·for· twenty (20) days, commencing at-:11;2: 00 a·.m. Tuesday, 
. __ ::' __ :Ju_l:y 2, _.1968.-,. and ~erminating- at 2:.00 aa·me Mo·nqay,_ JUlY,. 22,. · ... 

... 196 8 . . . . ~ ' •' . 
' ~ • .,.•r •··. • ' ' ~ • ,·':..' • _·. • - '· -l 

': ;: 

· . JClSEPH M. .KEEGAl{:: ,'.-- J · .. 

· · · Director.. · · ., 
-~ '":.. . : ... 
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--Sc --DISCI-PLINARY. _PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY -
LABELED ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS o 

- In the Maiter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

584 AMBOY AVENUE:; INC~ 
t/a The Canteen -
584-586 Amboy Avenue 

_, Perth· Amboy? N,. J-o, 
ii 

Holder of Plenary·_ Re tai 1 Cons ump- -) 
tion License. _C-31 iss·ued by the , 
Board of Commissioners .of the ) 
City of Perth Amboyfl 
-------------------------~----~---) 
Kovacs, Ander son, Horowitz & Rader, ,.Esqs. , 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

by Oliver R., Kovacs, Esq0, Attor.neys for Licensee" 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Divi~ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Tne Hearer has filed the foilowing report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

- Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"on March 15, 1967, you possessed, had custody ·or 
and allowedJ permitted and suffered _in and upon · 
your licensed premises, alcoholic bev~rages in 
bottles which bore labels whiqh did not truly 

-describe their contents, viz., 

Orie quart bottle labeled 'G & W~~even 
Star Light Blended Whiskey, 86 !>roof 1 , 

One quart bottle· labeled 'Hiram Walker _ls 
Private Cellar Straight Bourbon l~1iskey, 
100 Proof 1 ) and 

One 4/5 quart--bottle labeled 'Ba;rton Reserve 
Kentucky Whiskey, a Blend, 90 Proof 1 ; -

in v1·01ation of Rule 27 of State Regul~tion No. 20.," -

Richard zanyor, formerly an agent of this Division, tes­
tified that on March 15~ 1967, he tested eight~-seven open bottles 
of· 11quor in the licensee 1s premises· and seized three bottles 
of whiskey and one of bourbon after his preliminary tests indi­
cated that the contents of the respective bottles did not 
corre spend- with,- their la be ls.- He further te s't1 fied that on 
March 16 he personally delivered the questionable bottles to_ 
the Division la.bora tory,, - together with a genu"irie bottle of each 
brand seized, tr~i th the exception of a bottle of \.\l'indso:r; Supreme 

· pq,nadian WhiskJrti' 

At the hearing herein, the_w1.tness_idEF:~,tified the bottles· 
·1n·question and testified that they were the ~pttles taken from 
- the li~ensed premises and placed by him in tpii;.r trunl\ of hls car 

~ after_he left the premiseso On c~oss examin,~ion, Mr. Zanyor· 
-- . stated that his wife also operated-- the autom9

1
i0,:U.e but he did -

_ not remember._ whe_ther she or he us'ed the car G$n:· the evening of 
-, -March 15, 1967 c _ 
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John P" Brady 1 a qualified.chemistJ testified that be 
made an analy~is of the contents of the· questionable bottle· 
labeled "G & .·~v Seven Star Light Ble:qded· Whiskey, 86 Proof" 
and ,found tha.t ·"it had alcohol by volume. of 400·75 pel:"cent, 
proof of 81~511 ~"3JG>6 percent acid's, 570.4 percent solids, and 
color 327.~1.ett coloro 11 His analysis of·the contents.of a . 
genuine bottle of the same brand showed that 11 1~' contained ' 
42.9 percent alcohol by volume or 85.~8 proof,. there ttJer.e 32~4·· 
percent acids" 551"2 solids, and color of 31~5o" The proof 
being "approximately four points off," it was his opinion. 
that. ,the contents· of· the seized bottle were not. genuine as· 
labe ledo 

Mr" Brady further- testified that an analysis of the con­
tents of the questionable. bottle of "Hiram Walker's Private 
Cellar Straight Bourbon Whiskey, 100 Proof j 11 showed 1148045 
percent a le.oho l by volume 1 96 o 9 proof, 47 .,6 acids, 142. 4, so lids, 
color reading .of 705, 11 whereas an analysis of a genuine bottle 
of the same brand disclosed 11alcoho1 by volume of 50.3, 10006. 
proof, 61., 2 gr a.ms acids, 148 . grams so lids, Klett color 582 o " 

Mre Brady said it was his opinion that, sinoe. the bottle ·in 
question was ufour points low in· proof and not ·up to standard 
Hiram ~Walker. •s, 11 the whiskey in the said ·bottle was not genuine 
as labeled~ · · 

Mr. Brady also testified that be made an analysis of the 
questionable bottle labeled "Barton Reserve Kentucky .Whiskey, 
A Blend,. 90 'Proof" and that ·his findings, were 'that this bott-le 
"contained 38.45 percent hy volume alcohol, or a proof .of 76.9, 
it ha.d 48 grams ac.ids, 888.i 8 g·rams so lids, and Klett dolor of 
534,, 11 whereas an analysis made by him of the con ten ts of a 
genuine bott~ of. said whiskey showed· it to contain "44 •. 7 · . 
percent alcohol by volume, proof of 89.4,, 48 grams acids, 770.8 
gr a.ms so lids, and Klett color 486 !' " Mr. Brady· 'sa,i<J. that ·since 
the questionable bottle was thirteen points low in proof, in 
his ·opinion 1 t was not genuine as labeled. . .. 

No.analysis had been made of the contebts of the. bottle 
la be led "W'indsor Supreme Canadian Whisky 11 which had been seized 
as there .was no comparison~ bottle of this bra:pd_ of whiskey fur.-. 
nished to the agent and Mr~- Brady had not mad~ any analysis of 
this particular type of whiskey at any time ti.ere to fore.· 

' 
On cross examination, Mreo Brady was asked whet.her or not 

the proof in the respective bottles of whiskey might have been 
decreased by evaporationo He stated that in ~is opinion the 
rate of evaporation in opened stock was "almost negligible. 11 

Thomas Coffey,, vice-president of the corporate licensee,, 
testified tha.t the transfer of the business to' the licensee ' 
occurred in August 1966 and at that time it bdugh t all the open· 
stock of liquoro The questionable bottles we~S part of that 
open stocko On cross examination) he was qu~~tioned as to 
whether or not the liquor purchased from the prior licensee had 
been analyzed and he stated that it had not. · 

. A licensee is responsible for any. alco'lh61ic beverages not 
truly la be led fo'und upon his licensed premis~ .. ~(.~ Cedar Restaurant. & 
,Cafe Co. v. HockJ 135 N.J.L. 156. As the coqm;~:stated in that 
case at p. 159: ·'.. · 

( 

" 11 We find nothing vvi thin the Alcoholic E,~w,·e~1 a.ge Con-
trol Act, Ro Se 33 :1-1_, et seq,, to incVi1'.qate an intent. 
that the holder of a retail consump~:l,(>~p/license must 
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h~ve knowledge that he possesses illioit 
beverages in order to make him amenable to 
disciplinary action o Our courts have consis-· 
tently held that such ,knowledge is not an 
essential ingr~dient t~ conviction for posses­
sion under statutes similar to the one under' 
consideration0 ". · 

Although th~ sincerity of the licensee as tq its con­
tentions is not ohallenged.., the chemist who made the analysis 
of the three . bottles in q ue s t;ion te·s ti f'ie d that the l,ape ls did 

, pot truly describe the alaoh6~1c ·beverages contained therein~ 
Kn<;:>Wledge o'n the ·part of the licensee is not a prerequisite 

. to a finding of guilt0 

After careful examination of the testimony, I conclude 
that the Division has established .the truth of the ch"arge 
herein by a fair preponderance of the evidence and re~ommend 
that the licensee be .found guilty thereof. ..· . 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated reco~do Therefore, 
it is recommended that the license be suspended for twenty 
dayse Re Cardinali &·Strakowski, Bulletin 1788, Item 10. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer is report· and written' 
argument there to were .. filed with me by the attorney for tlJe 
licensee pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulati'pn No. 16. 

I have carefully considered the. entire. record, including 
the exceptions filed, the exhfbits and Heare!t.•s report. I 
con~ur in the findings and~conclusions of th~· Hearer and adopt 
them as my conclusions ~ereine 

Accordingly, it is, oti this 18th day pf June 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-31, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners.of the City of Perth Amboy 
·to 584 Amboy Avenue; Inc~, t/a The Canteen, for premises 584- · 
586 .Amboy Avenue_, Perth Amboy, be and tne same is hereby sus-. 
pended for the balance of its term, vizo, until midnight June 
30, 1968, commencing* at 2 :00 a.m. Tuesday, J.t.ine 25, 1968; · · 
and it is fu~ther 

ORDERED that any renewal license that n~ay be granted -
·shall be .and the same is 'hereby suspended un~il 2:00 a~m. 
Monday_, July 15, 19680 

I 

JOSEPH M .. KEEGAN 
Director!) 

*By ·order dated June 21, 1968, the suspension :w~~n~ ·deferred to 
commence at 2 ~oo a0rnQ Tuesday, July 303 1968,, ~n~d to terminate 
at 2:00·acm~ Monday, August 19, 19680 
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9~. DISCIPLJN.t'\RY ;E>ROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC .-Bh"VERAGES NOT TRULY 
Li.\BELED -.-· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOJ1 15 DAYS:, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,. 

·In ·the·. Matter of Dfsciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES McSHARRY, 
' 96 Hudson Stree·t 

· Hoboken,, No '..J ~,, 

) : 
) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of ~lenary Retail Consump­
tion L:L.cense ·c-107, issued by the 
MUnicipa1'Board of Al:coholio Beverage 
Centro l of the City'· of' Hobokeno ) 

I 
- .... - - ...,. ...... - lllM 8141 _, k1' ... - ... llll'fJ - -I - 1'41 .. 1119 Atl ... Mii •Ill ......... CiM t'l!ll 1(1 ....... A111! .., ........ _., 

Licensee,· Pro ae. 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver,, Esq.., appearing tor Division of Alcoholic 
· Ee verage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads DQ!l vult to a oharge a.lleging that on 
April 29, 1968 he possessed si.looholio beverages in two bottles .. 
bearin~ labels which did not truly de$cribe their oontent~, in 
violation of: Rule 27 of State Regula t1011 Noe 20 •. 

Absent prior reoord~ the 11oense will be suspended for 
·fifteen days, Y'Jith rem.lesion of 'five days, for the pleal ente_red,: · 
leaving a net euepe11s1on of ten days, Re ~L Bulletin 1793, 
Item 12, 

Aooord~na;ly, 1t is,, on this 17th day ot ~rune, 1968, 

ORDERED. th~t Plen~ry Re t~i 1 Consumptioi'.l L1oen~e 0•107 ,,, , 
.1trnued by the Mun1o1pa~ :So~rd of' Alooholio B~v~-~-~ge ~~ntrol of' 
· the 01 ty o !' Hoboken to~1 Jame~ Mo Sherry, tor p~em1ae e 90 Hudson 

Street, Hobol<'.en~ be an<i th~ EJEime is hereby ,~uEJ1pei-1ded for the 
balance of 1te term, viz,~ until m1dn1~ht June· 30, 1968, oom~ 
meno1ns; at 2:00 ~lim~ Monday, JlHl~ 24, l968J 'm,rJd it is further 

ORDERED theLt ~11y rtnH~wal lioEi~~~ th~t may b~ f&t'~nted sh~ll 
be and the EJ~me is h~r~by mu1pended until.;:2 :O(J a.m. 'Xhur~do,y,. · · 
July 4, 1968. · · 

JOSEPH M (t KEEGAN, 
· D:t:t'f®otov ~ 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY . 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 10 DAYS, LESS ·5 FOR ?LEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agafnst · 

MACK'S LONG BARJ INC. 
126 Market Street. · 
Newark, N. J ., 

) 

') 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c..:·16, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newarko 
---~---~-----------------------~--) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mao A. Kaplus, Esq.,, Attorney for ·Licensee. 
Wal.ter H. Cleaver,, Esq., appearing :f'or Division of Alooholio 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads nQD.. vult to a charge alleging that on 
:November ,29, 1967 it possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
.bearing a label which did n6t truly describe its contents, in 
violation of .Rule '27 of _State Regulation No·. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for te~ 
·days, with remission of five days for the plea 'entered,, leaving 
a net suspension of five days. Re Old Elm CorP., Bulletin 1786, 
Item 7 . 

. Acc.ordingly,, it is, on this 27th day of June, 1968, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16J 
issued by the ·Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 1 Control of 
the City of Newark to Mack 1 s Long Bar, Inc., r"'or premises 126 
Market Street, Newark,,- be and the same is hereby suspended for 
five (5) days, commencing at 2 :00· a.m. · Tnursday,, July 4, 1968, 
and terminating at 2 :00 a.m. ·Tuesday, July 9, 1968. 

~
·'' --~ . 

(r ..... )...,.A.... ~ 

C
. orph M. K~anf · 
· \Director . 

.. / 

New Jersey State .Li~rary. 


